Received 3 August 2023, accepted 20 August 2023, date of publication 23 August 2023, date of current version 30 August 2023.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3307719
An Additive 3D-Printed Hemispherical Lens With
Flower-Shaped Stub Slot Ultra-Wideband
Antenna for High-Gain Radiation
NONCHANUTT CHUDPOOTI 1, (Member, IEEE), PATCHADAPORN SANGPET 2,
TANAPORN PECHRKOOL2, NATTAPONG DUANGRIT 3, (Member, IEEE),
WANWISA THAIWIROT 2, PRAYOOT AKKARAEKTHALIN 2, (Member, IEEE),

10.1109/LAWP.2011.2108255.
[2] Y. Qi, B. Yuan, Y. Cao, and G.Wang, ‘‘An ultrawideband low-profile high-
efficiency indoor antenna,’’ IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 19,
no. 2, pp. 346–349, Feb. 2020, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2019.2962265.
[3] B. Q. Wu and K.-M. Luk, ‘‘A wideband, low-profile, conical-beam
antenna with horizontal polarization for indoor wireless communications,’’
IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 8, pp. 634–636, 2009, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2009.2023545.
[4] R. Lian, Z. Wang, Y. Yin, J. Wu, and X. Song, ‘‘Design of a low-
profile dual-polarized stepped slot antenna array for base station,’’
IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 15, pp. 362–365, 2016, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2015.2446193.
[5] F.-M. Yang, L. Peng, X. Liao, K.-S. Mo, X. Jiang, and S.-M. Li, ‘‘Coupling
reduction for a wideband circularly polarized conformal array antenna
with a single-negative structure,’’ IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett.,
vol. 18, no. 5, pp. 991–995, 2019, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2019.2907134.
[6] D. Sipal, M. P. Abegaonkar, and S. K. Koul, ‘‘Easily extendable com-
pact planar UWB MIMO antenna array,’’ IEEE Antennas Wireless
Propag. Lett., vol. 16, pp. 2328–2331, 2017, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2017.
2717496.
[7] P. Singsura, T. Hongnara, W. Thaiwirot, and P. Akkaraekthalin, ‘‘Design
of antenna reflector using two layer frequency selective surfaces for direc-
tivity enhancement in UWB application,’’ in Proc. Int. Symp. Antennas
Propag. (ISAP), Oct. 2017, pp. 1–2, doi: 10.1109/ISANP.2017.8228982.
[8] R. A. Penchel, S. R. Zang, J. R. Bergmann, and F. J. S. Moreira, ‘‘Design
of wideband omnidirectional dual-reflector antennas in millimeter waves,’’
IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 18, no. 5, pp. 906–910,
May 2019, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2019.2905602.
[9] T. Sutham, W. Thaiwirot, and P. Akkaraekthalin, ‘‘Design of ultra-
wideband inverted U-shaped slot antenna with reflector for GPR applica-
tions,’’ in Proc. 19th Int. Conf. Electr. Eng./Electron., Comput., Telecom-
mun. Inf. Technol. (ECTI-CON), May 2022, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/ECTI-
CON54298.2022.9795528.
[10] K. Phaebua, N. Chudpooti, S. Kittiwittayapong, T. Lertwiriyaprapa,
D. Torrungrueng, and H.-T. Chou, ‘‘One-sixteenth spherical homoge-
neous dielectric lens antenna using partially reflective surface for size
reduction and high-gain radiation,’’ IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag.
Lett., vol. 20, no. 2, pp. 184–188, Feb. 2021, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2020.
3043629.
[11] X. Li, H. Zhou, Z. Gao, H. Wang, and G. Lv, ‘‘Metamaterial slabs covered
UWB antipodal Vivaldi antenna,’’ IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett.,
vol. 16, pp. 2943–2946, 2017, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2017.2754860.
VOLUME 11, 2023 91231
N. Chudpooti et al.: Additive 3D-Printed Hemispherical Lens With Flower-Shaped Stub Slot UWB Antenna
[12] T. Shabbir, R. Saleem, S. S. Al-Bawri, M. F. Shafique, and M. T. Islam,
‘‘Eight-port metamaterial loaded UWB-MIMO antenna system
for 3D system-in-package applications,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8,
pp. 106982–106992, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3000134.
[13] X. Shi, Y. Cao, Y. Hu, X. Luo, H. Yang, and L. H. Ye, ‘‘A high-gain
antipodal Vivaldi antenna with director and metamaterial at 1–28 GHz,’’
IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 20, no. 12, pp. 2432–2436,
Dec. 2021, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2021.3114061.
[14] J. Ha, K. Kwon, Y. Lee, and J. Choi, ‘‘Hybrid mode wideband patch
antenna loaded with a planar metamaterial unit cell,’’ IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag., vol. 60, no. 2, pp. 1143–1147, Feb. 2012, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2011.2173114.
[15] N. Chudpooti, P. Sangpet, N. Duangrit, P. Akkaraekthalin, I. D. Robert-
son, and N. Somjit, ‘‘An integrated 3D-printed lens with ultra-wideband
flower-shaped stub antenna for ethanol-water mixture characterization,’’
in Proc. Res., Invention, Innov. Congr., Innov. Electricals Electron. (RI2C),
Sep. 2021, pp. 80–83, doi: 10.1109/RI2C51727.2021.9559770.
[16] G. H. Lee, S. Kumar, H. C. Choi, and K. W. Kim, ‘‘Wideband high-gain
double-sided dielectric lens integrated with a dual-bowtie antenna,’’ IEEE
Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 20, no. 3, pp. 293–297, Mar. 2021,
doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2020.3048165.
[17] Y.-X. Zhang, Y.-C. Jiao, and S.-B. Liu, ‘‘3-D-printed comb mushroom-
like dielectric lens for stable gain enhancement of printed log-periodic
dipole array,’’ IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 17, no. 11,
pp. 2099–2103, Nov. 2018, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2018.2851298.
[18] M. F. Farooqui and A. Shamim, ‘‘3-D inkjet-printed helical antenna
with integrated lens,’’ IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 16,
pp. 800–803, 2017, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2016.2604497.
[19] G. Savvides, N. Duangrit, N. Chudpooti, P. Akkaraekthalin, U. Imberg,
I. D. Robertson, and N. Somjit, ‘‘3D rapid-prototyped 21–31-GHz hol-
low SIWs for low-cost 5G IoT and robotic applications,’’ IEEE
Access, vol. 9, pp. 11750–11760, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.
3051180.
[20] N. Chudpooti, N. Duangrit, P. Akkaraekthalin, I. D. Robertson, and
N. Somjit, ‘‘220–320 GHz hemispherical lens antennas using digital light
processed photopolymers,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 12283–12290, 2019,
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2893230.
[21] N. Chudpooti, S. Praesomboon, N. Duangrit, N. Somjit, and
P. Akkaraekthalin, ‘‘An X-band portable 3D-printed lens antenna
with integrated waveguide feed for microwave imaging,’’ in Proc. Photon.
Electromagn. Res. Symp., Rome, Italy, Jun. 2019, pp. 487–492, doi:
10.1109/PIERS-Spring46901.2019.9017614.
[22] N. Chudpooti, N. Duangrit, P. Akkaraekthalin, I. D. Robertson, and
N. Somjit, ‘‘Electronics-based free-space terahertz measurement using
hemispherical lens antennas,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 95536–95546,
2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2929697.
[23] R. Singha and D. Vakula, ‘‘Directive beam of the monopole antenna
using broadband gradient refractive index metamaterial for ultra-
wideband application,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 5, pp. 9757–9763, 2017, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2703876.

through-the-wall imaging,’’ IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 69, no. 6,
pp. 3177–3192, Jun. 2021.
[29] O. Yurduseven, D. Cavallo, and A. Neto, ‘‘Wideband dielectric lens
antenna with stable radiation patterns fed by coherent array of connected
leaky slots,’’ IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 62, no. 4, pp. 1895–1902,
Apr. 2014.
[30] B. Hong, M. Swithenbank, N. Greenall, R. G. Clarke, N. Chudpooti,
P. Akkaraekthalin, N. Somjit, J. E. Cunningham, and I. D. Robertson,
‘‘Low-loss asymptotically single-mode THz Bragg fiber fabricated by
digital light processing rapid prototyping,’’ IEEE Trans. THz Sci. Technol.,
vol. 8, no. 1, pp. 90–99, Jan. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2017.2778047.
[31] N. Chudpooti, G. Savvides, N. Duangrit, P. Akkaraekthalin,
I. D. Robertson, and N. Somjit, ‘‘Harmonized rapid prototyping
of millimeter-wave components using additive and subtractive
manufacturing,’’ IEEE Trans. Compon., Packag., Manuf. Technol., vol. 12,
no. 7, pp. 1241–1248, Jul. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TCPMT.2022.3181886.
[32] Keysight. Specification and Operational Characteristics of Keysight
85072A 10-GHz Split Cylinder Resonator. Accessed: May 6, 2022.
[Online]. Available: https://www.keysight.com/us/en/assets/7018-
01496/technical-overviews/5989-6182